

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

MILLVIEW COUNTY WATER DISTRICT,
THOMAS HILL, and STEVEN GOMES,

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES
CONTROL BOARD,

Defendant and Appellant.

SONOMA COUNTY WATER AGENCY, and
MENDOCINO COUNTY RUSSIAN RIVER
FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER
CONSERVATION IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT,

Real Parties in Interest and Appellants.

No. A139481

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court of the State of California,
County of Mendocino (Case No. SCUk-CVPT-12-59715)

The Honorable Leslie C. Nichols, Assigned Judge

APPELLANT SONOMA COUNTY WATER AGENCY'S
REPLY BRIEF

*Alan B. Lilly, SBN 107409
Andrew J. Ramos, SBN 267313
Bartkiewicz, Kronick & Shanahan
A Professional Corporation
1011 Twenty-Second Street
Sacramento, CA 95816-4907
Telephone: (916) 446-4254
Facsimile: (916) 446-4018

Bruce Goldstein, SBN 135970
Cory W. O'Donnell, SBN 186425
Office of the Sonoma County Counsel
575 Administration Drive, Room 105
Santa Rosa, CA 95403-2815
Telephone: (707) 565-2421
Facsimile: (707) 565-2624

Attorneys for Appellant and Real Party in Interest
Sonoma County Water Agency

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURT OF APPEAL APPLIES THE LAW TO UNDISPUTED FACTS USING DE NOVO REVIEW, AND RESPONDENTS’ ARGUMENTS TO THE CONTRARY ARE INCORRECT	2
II. UNDISPUTED EVIDENCE IN THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD SHOWS THAT MILLVIEW DOES NOT HAVE THE ALLEGED WATER RIGHT IT CLAIMS, AND RESPONDENTS’ BRIEF HAS NOT CITED ANY EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD TO THE CONTRARY	4
A. Respondents Are Incorrect That Waldteufel Could Have Established an Appropriative Right Because Undisputed Evidence Shows His Diversions and Uses, If Any, Were Authorized By a Riparian Right	4
B. Respondents Incorrectly Argue That Evidence in the Administrative Record Established a Right to Divert Water Continuously, All Year Long, at 2 Cubic-Feet Per Second.....	9
C. Respondents Incorrectly Argue that the State Board Applied the Wrong Law to the Undisputed Facts When the State Board Concluded That the Alleged Waldteufel Right Was Partially Forfeited by Decades of Non-Use	12
D. Respondents Are Incorrect That the State Board Abused Its Discretion When It Concluded that Millview’s Change in Point of Diversion, Place of Use, and Purpose of Use Have Greatly Expanded the Right and Injured SCWA.....	18

III.	RESPONDENTS ARE INCORRECT THAT THE STATE BOARD LACKS JURISDICTION TO ENJOIN THEIR UNAUTHORIZED DIVERSION OF WATER MADE UNDER AN ALLEGED PRE-1914 APPROPRIATIVE RIGHT.....	20
A.	The State Board’s Exercise of Jurisdiction Was Consistent with <i>Young v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> , and Respondents’ Attempts to Distinguish That Decision Are Incorrect	21
B.	Respondents’ Constitutional Arguments Are Unsupported by the Plain Language of Article X, Section 2 and Court Decisions Interpreting that Section	25
IV.	RESPONDENTS’ OTHER ARGUMENTS DO NOT HAVE MERIT	26
	CONCLUSION	29
	CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnes v. Hussa</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 1358.....	14
<i>Cal. Farm Bureau Federation v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 421	1, 21
<i>Cal. Fed. Savings & Loan v. City of L.A.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 342.....	16
<i>City of Pasadena v. City of Alhambra</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 908.....	23
<i>Clark v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1152	28
<i>Colores v. Bd. of Trustees</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 1293	26
<i>Crane v. Stevinson</i> (1936) 5 Cal.2d 387.....	5, 9
<i>David Kikkert & Assocs. v. Shine</i> (1970) 6 Cal.App.3d 112.....	2, 3
<i>English v. Long Beach</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 155.....	28
<i>Gillis v. Dental Bd. of Cal.</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 311	3
<i>Haight v. Costanich</i> (1920) 184 Cal. 426.....	9
<i>Hawran v. Hixson</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 256	26
<i>Hufford v. Dye</i> (1912) 162 Cal. 147.....	14
<i>James v. Bd. of Dental Examiners</i> (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 1096	3
<i>Lindblom v. Round Valley Water Co.</i> (1918) 178 Cal. 450	14
<i>North Kern Water Storage Dist. v. Kern Delta Water Dist.</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 555	12, 13
<i>Pabst v. Finmand</i> (1922) 190 Cal. 124	13
<i>People v. Atkins</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 76.....	25
<i>People v. Horn</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 290	7
<i>People v. Kynette</i> (1940) 15 Cal.2d 731.....	7

<i>People v. Shirokow</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 301	24
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 1643	25
<i>Pleasant Valley Canal Co. v. Borrer</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 742	13
<i>Rindge v. The Crags Land Co.</i> (1922) 56 Cal.App. 247	5
<i>Smith v. Hawkins</i> (1895) 110 Cal. 122	13, 14, 24
<i>Smith v. Hawkins</i> (1898) 120 Cal. 86	13
<i>Soukup v. Law Offices of Herbert Hafif</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 260	26
<i>Trimble v. Hellar</i> (1913) 23 Cal.App. 436	10, 11
<i>Tulare Irrigation Dist. v. Lindsay-Strathmore Irrigation Dist.</i> (1935) 3 Cal.2d 489	24
<i>Young v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 397.1, 4, 21, 22, 24, 25	

Statutes

Civ. Code, § 1411 (frmr.)	13
Code Civ. Proc., § 1094.5, subd. (b)	2, 4
Code Civ. Proc., § 1094.5, subd. (e)	7
Evid. Code, § 1200	27
Evid. Code, § 1222	27
Gov't Code, § 11513, subd. (d)	17
Water Code, § 1052	1, 18, 21
Water Code, § 1100	28
Water Code, § 1126, subd. (c.)	2
Water Code, § 1240	9, 12, 24
Water Code, § 1241	23, 24
Water Code, § 1257	24

Water Code, § 1706.....	18, 19, 20
Water Code, § 1825.....	1, 21
Water Code, § 1831.....	1, 18, 21, 23, 24, 25
Water Code, § 1831, subd. (d)(1).....	18, 20, 25
Water Code, § 1831, subd. (e).....	24, 25
Water Code, § 5007.....	16
Water Code, § 5106, subd. (c).....	15
Water Code, § 5108 (frmr.).....	15
Water Commission Act, § 20, subd. (a) (frmr.)	23

Rules

Cal. Rules of Ct., rule 8.204, subd. (a)(1)(C).....	26
---	----

Treatises

31 Cal.Jur.3d, Evidence § 437.....	7
------------------------------------	---

Regulations

23 Cal. Code Regs., § 648.5.1.....	17
23 Cal. Code Regs., § 768, subd. (c).....	7

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., art. X, § 2.....	12, 25, 26
